from their functional currency to the Company’s reporting currency
are not included in the above computation.

4.2 Market risk
Gemalto has contracted several equity swaps cash-settled ending
in May 2016 and June 2018 for a total of 310,000 Gemalto shares.
These financial instruments cover the share performance risks over
their life time against the payment of quarterly financial interests.

They have been contracted so as to hedge the social levies indexed
to the share based compensation plans granted in May 2013 and
May 2014 which shall vest respectively in 2016 and 2018.

A margin call mechanism is in place regarding some of the existing
equity swaps to ensure adequate collateral is posted during their life.

As at December 31, 2014, the fair value of the equity swaps cash-
settled amounted to €1.9 million (€2.2 million in 2013). The net
margin call received in cash by Gemalto amounted to €0.4 million
(€2.3 million in 2013).

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s results
linked to some reasonably possible changes in the Gemalto stock
share value, all other variables being held constant and excluding
the impact on the margin call mechanism:

Year ended December 31,

2014 2013

Change in Gemalto share value

+10% -10% +10% -10%
Income/(expense)
Effect of profit before tax
– Underlying6 (827) 827 (283) 283
– Hedges7 632 (632) 233 (233)
Net (195) 195 (50) 50

Gain/(loss)
Effect on equity
– Hedges8 1,474 (1,474) 967 (967)

6 Effect of revaluation of social levies excluding hedges.
7 Effect on mark-to-market valuation of fair value hedges.
8 Effect on intrinsic value of cash flow hedges.

4.3 Interest rate risk
Financial assets are invested in bank deposits and money market
funds with maturities no longer than three months, classified as
cash and cash equivalents. A part of the funding of the acquisition
of SafeNet has been secured through the issue of a €400 million
7 year bond (with no financial covenant) at a fixed interest rate of
2.1/8% which has not been swapped. Other financial liabilities are
mainly floating rate finance leases. Financial income (expense) can